that is expected to be received for the goods or services. We adopted the guidance in the first quarter of fiscal year
2018 by applying the full retrospective method. The impact of adoption was primarily related to the Clear Aligner

Edgar Filing: Hendrickson Gary E - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 127

segment. Our disaggregation of revenues can be found in Note 16 “Segments and Geographical Information.” We
elected to take the practical expedient to exclude from the transaction price all taxes assessed by a governmental
authority. Prior periods have been retrospectively adjusted, and we recognized a $3.9 million cumulative effect of
adopting the guidance as an adjustment to our opening balance of retained earnings as of January 1, 2016 in our
Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity.

70

Edgar Filing: Hendrickson Gary E - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 128

The adoption of ASU 2014-09 did not have a material impact on our Consolidated Statement of Operations,
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income or Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows. Consolidated Balance
Sheet line items, which reflect the adoption of the ASU 2014-09 are as follows (in thousands):

December 31, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment As
Adjusted

Asset Accounts:
Accounts receivable, net $322,825 $ 1,364 $324,189
Deferred tax assets 50,059 (725 ) 49,334
Other assets 38,379 5,514 43,893
Liability and Stockholders’ Equity Accounts:
Accrued liabilities $194,198 $ 1,364 $195,562
Deferred revenues 266,842 871 267,713
Retained earnings 263,356 3,918 267,274

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-15, “Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash Payments,” which
clarifies the presentation and classification of certain cash receipts and cash payments in the statements of cash flows.
The amendments are effective for fiscal years and interim periods within those years beginning after December 15,
2017. We adopted the standard in the first quarter of fiscal year 2018 on a retrospective basis, and it did not have an
impact on our Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

In November 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-18, “Statement of Cash Flows—Restricted Cash,” which provides
guidance to address the classification and presentation of changes in restricted cash in the statements of cash flows.
The amendments are effective for fiscal years and interim periods within those years beginning after December 15,
2017 on a retrospective basis. We adopted the guidance in the first quarter of fiscal year 2018 on a retrospective basis
and presented the changes in the total of cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash in the Consolidated Statements of
Cash Flows. Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows line items, which reflect the adoption of the ASU 2016-18, are as
follows (in thousands):

December 31, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment As
Adjusted

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Other investing activities $567 $ (3,164 ) $(2,597 )
Net cash used in investing activities (248,313 ) (3,164 ) (251,477 )
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents, and restricted
cash 5,510 34 5,544

Net increase in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash 60,236 (3,130 ) 57,106
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at beginning of the period 389,275 3,744 393,019
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at end of the period $449,511 $ 614 $450,125

71

Edgar Filing: Hendrickson Gary E - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 129

December 31, 2016
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment As
Adjusted

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Other investing activities $(8,211 ) $ 180 $(8,031 )
Net cash provided by investing activities 72,848 180 73,028
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents, and restricted
cash (3,417 ) 43 (3,374 )

Net increase in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash 221,561 223 221,784
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at beginning of the period 167,714 3,521 171,235
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at end of the period $389,275 $ 3,744 $393,019

In May 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-09, “Compensation—Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Scope of Modification
Accounting,” to clarify when to account for a change to the terms or conditions of a share-based payment award as a
modification. The amendments are effective for fiscal years and interim periods within those years beginning after
December 15, 2017 on a prospective basis. We adopted the standard in the first quarter of fiscal year 2018 on a
prospective basis which did not have an impact on our consolidated financial statements and related disclosures.

(ii) Recent Accounting Updates Not Yet Effective